#52d 10/18/2022

(O-2023-52)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21552 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ____ OCT 26 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AS-NEEDED CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH NASLAND ENGINEERING, INC. (H176829) TO EXTEND TIME.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) entered into an as-needed professional services agreement with Nasland Engineering, Inc. (Nasland) on September 18, 2017 for civil engineering design services to support the City's Capital Improvement Projects. These services include, but are not limited to, preparation of construction drawings, contract documents, construction period services, and preparation of various reports; and

WHEREAS, Nasland has received thirteen (13) tasks under the current agreement, of which the following two (2) tasks are still in design and in construction: Miramar Valves Replacement and Kearny Mesa Pipeline Manways. These two tasks are still under design and construction and need additional time to complete resulting in a request for an extension from 60 months to 96 months; and

WHEREAS, to complete this remaining task in the agreement with Nasland, the agreement will need to be amended to add time, which will take their agreement beyond five years; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a twothirds majority vote of the City Council; and WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to the Agreement with Nasland to extend the contract duration from 60 months to 96 months, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasury, under the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment to the Agreement, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-<u>2155</u>.2

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Dana C. Fairchild Dana C. Fairchild Deputy City Attorney

DCF:hm September 19, 2022 Or.Dept: PW Doc. No.: 3091671

(O-2023-52)

I hereby certify that the foreg San Diego, at this meeting of	ing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of <u>OCT 1 8 2022</u> .
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 15/16((date	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

. _ ..

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Die	ego onO	CT 1 8 2022	, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	\boxtimes		· []	
Jennifer Campbell	×.			·
Stephen Whitburn	X			
Monica Montgomery Ste	eppe 🕅			
Marni von Wilpert	K			
Chris Cate	Ŕ			
Raul A. Campillo	Ŕ			
Vivian Moreno	[]		X	
Sean Elo-Rivera	E\$			
0 Date of final passage	CT 26 2022	·		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Мауо	TODD GL or of The City of Sa	ORIA an Diego, California.
			ELIZABETH S.	MALAND
(Seal)		City Cle		San Diego, California.
		Ву∲∕	uptell Mea	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that th days had elapsed between the				
OCT 032022	, ā	and on	OCT 26 2 0	22
I FURTHER CERTIFY that reading was dispensed with by the ordinance was made availal of its passage.	said ordinan a vote of five	ce was read in members of th	ne Council, and th	hat a written copy of
			ELIZABETH S.	MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
By Kri	MUL NUdina , Deputy		

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California **21552**Ordinance Number O-_____

(Seal)

an an an an an a

.